1
WWW.FLEX.COM| © 2021 Flex International. All rights reserved.
856 Ship Notice/Manifest
856 ANSI X12 004010
Version: 5.0
Publication: 01.10.2021
Electronic Data Interchange Guideline

TD503 67 Identification code X AN 2/80 Used
Description: Code identifying a party or other code
TD504 91 Transportation Method/ Type Code X ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code specifying the method or type of
  transportation for the shipment
  Note *All codes are allowed
TD505 387 Routing X AN 1/35 Used
  Description: the originating carrier's identity
TD510 732 Transit Time Direction Qualifier O ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code specifying the value of time used to
  measure the transit time
  “CD” – Calendar Days (Includes Weekends).
TD511 733 Transit Time X R 1/4 Used
Description: The numeric amount of transit time in Days
TD512 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Used
  Description: Code indicating the level of transportation
service or the billing service offered by the
transportation carrier
“AE” – Air Economy
“ND” – Next day Air “SC”
– Second day Air “SD” –
Saturday del “ST” – Std.
Class Ground “DF” –
Deferred Service.
Syntax:
1. R0204050612 - At least one of TD502,TD504,TD505,TD506,TD512 is required
2. C1011 - If TD510 is present, then TD511 is required
Semantics:
1. TD515 is the country where the service is to be performed.
11
WWW.FLEX.COM| © 2021 Flex International. All rights reserved.
REF Reference Identification
User Option (Usage):
Used
To specify identifying information
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code qualifying the Reference Identification
  ”FR” – Freight Bill Number
  “BM” – Bill of Lading No.
  “AW” – Airway Bill.
  “VR” – Supplier code
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30 Used
  Description: Waybill Number
Syntax:
1. R0203 - At least one of REF02,REF03 is required
Comments:
1. REF01 – At least one of the code listed(FR , BM, AW) is mandatory
DTM Date/Time Reference
User Option (Usage):
Used
To specify pertinent dates and times
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3 Must use
Description: Code specifying type of date or time, or both
  date and time
  “011” - Shipped Date and or Time
(ETD)
DTM02 373 Date X DT 8/8 Used
  Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
12
WWW.FLEX.COM| © 2021 Flex International. All rights reserved.
Loop HL
To identify dependencies among and the content of hierarchically related groups of data segments
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
010 HL Hierarchical Level(Item) M 1  Must use
020 LIN Item Identification O 1  Used
030 SN1 Item Detail O 1  Used